

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation

_

1	Proc Folder: 17043						
j	Doc Description: Natural Gas Fueled GENERATOR FOR MOOREFIELD						
	Proc Type: Central Purch						
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version				
2014-08-04	2014-09-02 13:30:00	CRFQ 1400 AGR1500000002	1				

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
2019 WASHINGTON ST E
CHARLESTON WV 25305
US

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.
4300 1ST AVENUE
NITRO, WV 25143

(304) 204-1500

09/02/14 12:07:27PM West Virginia Purchasing Division

Dean Wingerd 3045580468 dean.c.wingerd@wv.gov				
Signature X Burn Wall	FEIN#	20 8844160	DATE 9/02/14	

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

位为E1510年3月20日 1150年3月20日 1150日		题和16年50%以外的18			
PROCUREMENT OFFICER 304	-558-2221	AUTHORIZED RECEIVER	AUTHORIZED RECEIVER 304-538-2397		
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES	OF		AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT OF MOOREFIELD FIELD OFFICE		
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E		60B INDUSTRIAL PARK F	RD		
CHARLESTON	WV25305-0173	MOOREFIELD	WV 26836-0302		
US		US			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Gas generators	1.00000	EA		\$88,050.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
26111604				

Extended Description:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the WV Department of Agriculture to establish a contract for the purchase and turnkey installation of a new natural gas fueled generator back up power system at the Moorefield Agricultural Complex per the attached specifications.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: AGR1500000002

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum re-	ceive	d)	
[x] Addendum No. 1	[J	Addendum No. 6
[x] Addendum No. 2]]	Addendum No. 7
[] Addendum No. 3	I	1	Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4	[1	Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10
discussion held between Vendor's represen	ntation ntativo	n ma	Idenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I ade or assumed to be made during any oral and any state personnel is not binding. Only the fications by an official addendum is binding. NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.
			Company
		R	Authorized Signature
			varioused distinite
			9/02/14
			Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

CRFQ No.1400 AGR1500000002

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Rev. 04/14

9/02/14

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1. —	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has
	maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.1	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
7.	Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accordance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women- and minority-owned business.
requiren against	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authorize the requ	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid ired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and acc	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true surate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate is during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
	NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. Signed: Bull WK

Tide:

VICE PRESIDENT

331



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, _CINDI LESTER, after being first duly sworm, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
1. I am an employee of	COUNTY OF PUTNAM TO-	WIT:
(Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest thatNITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. By:	I, <u>CINDI LESTER</u> , after	being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. By: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR Company Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. Date: 9/02/14 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of SEPTEMBER 2014. By: OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Taken, SUBSCRIBER 2014.	1. I am an employee ofN	
policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. By: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR Company Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. Date: 9/02/14 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of SEPTEMBER, 2014. By: Commission expires 10 5 2024 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SALES STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIS STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTAR	2. I do hereby attest that	
Title:		
Company Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. Date: 9/02/14 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of SEPTEMBER, 2014. By Commission expires 7024 OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC		nder the penalty of perjury.
Date: 9/02/14 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of SEPTEMBER, 2014. By Commission expires 7024 OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC	Title:	CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of SEPTEMBER 2014. By Commission expires 2024 OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC	Comp	any Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.
Spanission expires 1995 2024 OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC	Date:	9/02/14
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC	Taken, subscribed and swom to before	e me this 2nd day of SEPTEMBER 2014.
Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Ln Scott Depot, WV 25560 My Commission Engines May 5, 2024 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE	OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC Jennifer L Kelly 11 Lynn Lin Scott Depot, WV 25560 My Commission Expires May 5, 2024	Almules L. Kelly (Notary Public) TED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY

BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

BID BOND

۴	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESENTS, That we, the u	ndersigned, Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
of	Nitro	WV	, as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
of	Bala Cynwyd	,PA, a o	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
PA	with its principal of	office in the City ofBala C	ynwyd, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Vi	irginia, as Obligee, in the p	penal sum of Five Percent of	
well and tr	ruly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
T	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that wherea	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departmen	nt of Administration a certa	ain bid or proposal, attached he	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Natural	Gas Fueled Generator	for Moorefield, Moorefield,	WV
-			
N	NOW THEREFORE,		
	a) If said bid shall be reje		
(6	b) If said bid shall be acco	epted and the Principal shall er	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
			the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
			ility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	e penal amount of this obli		and out of the out of
			grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	red or affected by any extected by any extected by any such extension.	ension of the time within which	he Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive Hou	ce of any such extension.		
11	N WITNESS WHEREOF, F	Principal and Surety have here	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
411-	day of September	2014	
	day or	·	
Principal C	Corporate Seal		Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
i mopai c	Joipoidic Ocai		(Name of Principal)
			X M
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			- RESIDENT
			(Title)
Surety Cor	rporate Seal		Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			(Name of Surety)
			By: When IC Just
			Andrew K. Teeter, Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: Douglas P. Taylor, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles and Kimberly S. Burdette of USI Insurance Services, LLC.

Its true and lawful Attorney(s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1st day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 7^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.



(Seal)

RowneOH

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 7th day of February 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARRAL SEAL
DANIELLE PORATH, Notary Public
Lower Merton Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 22, 2016

Notary Public:

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

(Notary Seal)

My commission expires:

March 22, 2016

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 4th day of September , 20 14

1927 Comment

Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



September 2, 2014

State of West Virginia
Dept of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington St East
PO Box 50130
Charleston WV 25305

Attention:

Tara Lyle

Reference:

WV Dept Of Agriculture Gas Generator, NECO Estimate #14-148.

Solicitation #AGR150000002.

Dear Tara,

We appreciate the opportunity to provide a proposal for this project.

We propose to furnish labor, material, tools, equipment and supervision to perform the electrical work on the above referenced project for our firm lump sum price of (\$88,050.00), Eighty-Eight Thousand and Fifty Dollars. Please see the following clarifications and bid forms for this proposal.

If you have any questions please call me at (304) 204-1500.

Sincerely,

Bruce Ward Vice President Nitro Electric

BW/sw

Clarifications

- Proposal pricing valid for 90 days.
- We have received addendum #1 & #2.
- Our proposal includes the cost bonding